501917604 05/11/2012

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
John M. Tharpe Jr.	05/09/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	AMERICAN BIO ENERGY CONVERTING CORP.
Street Address:	P.O. Box 72286
City:	Albany
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	31708-2286

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12466501

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (407)841-2343 Phone: 407-841-2330

Email: Skemraj@addmg.com

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Correspondent Name: Allen Dyer Doppelt Milbrath & Gilchrist

Address Line 1: 255 S. Orange Ave.

Address Line 2: Suite 1401

Address Line 4: Orlando, FLORIDA 32801

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	46956_CIP
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Herbert L. Allen

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assignment#page1.tif source=Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 028192 FRAME: 0924

OP \$40.00 12466501

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATION

WHEREAS, John M. Tharpe, Jr., hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNOR, has made

certain improvements or inventions in a "Systems, Apparatus and Methods for Optimizing

the Production of Energy Products From Biomass, Such as Sawmill Waste", for which

ASSIGNOR executed an application for United States Letters Patent on May 15, 2009 as

Serial No. 12/466,501 ("the Application"); and

WHEREAS, American Bio Energy Converting Corp., hereinafter referred to as

ASSIGNEE, is desirous of acquiring the same.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration the receipt and sufficiency

of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR hereby sells, assigns and transfers to

ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns, all right, title and interest in and to the Application,

the invention or inventions therein shown and described and any improvements on the

inventions heretofore or hereafter made, any divisions or continuations of the Application,

and all patents, United States and foreign, to be granted upon the Application or for the

invention or inventions described therein, and any reissues, continuations or extensions

of said patents; and ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the United States

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks and any foreign patent offices to issue all United

States or foreign patents for the invention or inventions described in the Application in

accordance with this assignment.

And ASSIGNOR also covenants and agrees that ASSIGNOR is the owner of the

full title herein conveyed and has the right to convey the same, and agrees that

ASSIGNOR will communicate to ASSIGNEE any facts known to ASSIGNOR respecting

1

PATENT REEL: 028192 FRAME: 0925 the Application and the invention or inventions described in the Application and testify in any legal proceedings when called upon by **ASSIGNEE**, sign all lawful papers deemed by **ASSIGNEE** as expedient to vest in **ASSIGNEE** the legal title herein sought to be conveyed or for the filing and prosecution of all applications and patents, United States and foreign, and otherwise aid **ASSIGNEE**, its successors and assigns, in obtaining full patent protection and enforcing proper protection, but in every instance at **ASSIGNEE'S** expense.

In Witness Whereof, I h	ave hereunto set my hand and seal	this 9th	day of
May, 2012.	John M. Tharpe, Jr.	Re,	Je

State of Georgia

:ss.

County of

On this Q^{TH} day of May, 2012, before me personally appeared the above-named ASSIGNOR John M. Tharpe, Jr. to me personally known as the individual who executed the foregoing assignment (or has produced _______ as identification), and who acknowledged to me that he executed the same of his own free will for the purposes therein set forth.

THE ADBLIC ST

S:\AIMDOCS\THARPE\0046956_CIP\T81677.WPD

Notary Public

My commission expires My Cyfronission Expires Jenuary 12, 2010

2